

Jeffrey Keith Sandman
LA Bar No. 39073, admitted pro hac vice
Webb Daniel Friedlander LLP
5208 Magazine St Ste 364
New Orleans, LA 70115
Phone: (978) 886-0639
e-mail: jeff.sandman@webbdaniel.law

D. Gill Sperlein
CA Bar No. 172887, admitted pro hac vice
The Law Office of D. Gill Sperlein
345 Grove Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: 415-404-6615
e-mail: gill@sperleinlaw.com

Jerome Mooney
SBN 2303
Weston, Garrou & Mooney
50 West Broadway, #300
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
Phone: 801-364-5635
e-mail: jerrym@mooneylaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH**

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC.; D.S.
DAWSON; JOHN DOE; DEEP
CONNECTION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.;
CHARYN PFEUFFER; and JFF
PUBLICATIONS, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JESS L. ANDERSON, in his official capacity
as THE COMMISSIONER OF THE UTAH
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY; and
SEAN D. REYES, in his official capacity as
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF UTAH,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION AND
SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

CASE NO.: 23-cv-287

JUDGE STEWART
MAG. JUDGE OBERG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 1. THE ACT 3

 2. THE PLAINTIFFS 5

III. LEGAL BACKGROUND AND HISTORY..... 6

IV. ARGUMENT..... 12

 1. LEGAL STANDARDS GOVERNING ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 12

 2. PLAINTIFFS ARE SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS..... 13

 A. *The Act is a content-based regulation of speech that cannot survive strict scrutiny, as the First Amendment demands.*..... 13

 i. The Act is not narrowly tailored to serve Utah’s interest 14

 a. “As a whole” 14

 b. “Minor” 16

 c. “Substantial portion” 17

 d. “Commercial entity” and “website” 18

 e. Chill on adult speech..... 20

 f. Compelled speech 21

 ii. The Act is not the least restrictive means of serving Utah’s interest..... 22

 B. *The Act is both constitutionally overbroad and vague.* 25

 C. *The Act violates the Commerce Clause.* 29

 i. The Act impermissibly regulates the activities of out-of-state websites. 29

 ii. The Act’s burdens on interstate commerce clearly outweigh any local benefits..... 29

 iii. The Act creates inconsistent regulation of the internet..... 30

3. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY ABSENT IMPOSITION OF THE
INJUNCTION..... 31

4. THE BALANCE OF HARMS TILTS TOWARD PLAINTIFFS. 32

5. AN INJUNCTION IS NOT ADVERSE TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST..... 32

V. CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis, 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 21

ACLU v. Ashcroft, 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003)..... passim

ACLU v. Goddard, Civ. 00- 0505 (D. Ariz. Aug. 11, 2004) 12

ACLU v. Gonzales, 478 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Pa. 2007) 10, 19

ACLU v. Johnson, 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) 11, 29, 30

ACLU v. Mukasey, 534 F.3d 181 (3rd Cir. 2008)..... passim

ACLU v. Reno, 217 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2000) 8

ACLU v. Reno, 31 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 1999)..... 1, 7, 8

American Booksellers Foundation v. Coakley, 2010 WL 4273802 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 11

American Booksellers Foundation v. Dean, 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003) 11

American Booksellers Foundation v. Sullivan, 799 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (D. Alaska 2011)..... 11

American Booksellers Foundation v. Webb, 919 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 16

American Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki, 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y.1997) 12, 30

Ashcroft v. ACLU, 535 U.S. 564 (2002) 15

Ashcroft v. ACLU, 542 U.S. 656 (2004) 9, 24

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition, 535 U.S. 234 (2002) 15, 25

Awad v. Ziriox, 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 31, 32

Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc., 359 U. S. 520 (1959)..... 30

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973) 25

Cate v. Oldham, 707 F.2d 1176 (10th Cir. 1983) 32

Connally v. General Constr. Co., 269 U.S. 385 (1926)..... 26, 28

Cyberspace Communications, Inc. v. Engler, 238 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 11

Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium v. FCC, 518 U.S. 727 (1996)..... 20

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 25, 31

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville, 422 U.S. 205 (1975) 28

Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland, 437 U. S. 117 (1978) 30

Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins, Colorado, 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019) 12,
31, 32

Garden Dist. Book Shop, Inc. v. Stewart, 184 F. Supp. 3d 331 (M.D. La. 2016)..... 11

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) 26

Healy v. Beer Inst., 491 U.S. 324 (1989)..... 29

Heideman v. South Salt Lake City, 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003) 31

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 25

Lamont v. Postmaster General, 381 U.S. 301 (1965)..... 20

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 26

Nat’l Pork Prods. Council v. Ross, 598 U. S. ____ (2023) 29, 30

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970) 29, 30

Pope v. Illinois, 481 U.S. 497 (1987) 16

PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman, 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 11

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... passim

Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n, 492 U.S. 115 (1989)..... 14, 22, 28

Southeast Booksellers v. Ass’n v. McMaster, 282 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.S.C. 2003) 12

Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan, 325 U. S. 761 (1945)..... 30

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 12

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 13, 31

STATUTES

| | |
|--|----------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1988..... | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2201..... | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2202..... | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 2 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 223..... | 7 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 231..... | 7, 8, 15 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 78B-3-1001, 1002..... | passim |

TREATISES

| | |
|--|----|
| Wright & Miller, FED PRAC. & PROC. § 2948.2..... | 32 |
|--|----|

“Indeed, perhaps we do the minors of this country harm if First Amendment protections, which they will with age inherit fully, are chipped away in the name of their protection.”

- Judge Lowell A. Reed, Jr.

ACLU v. Reno, 31 F. Supp. 2d 473, 498 (E.D. Pa. 1999)
